

To Be Argued By:
Andrew R. Borelli
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

Onondaga County Clerk's Index No. 004977/2021

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — FOURTH DEPARTMENT



In the Matter of the Application of

JUN WANG, M.D.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

For a Judgment Pursuant to CPLR Article 78
and CPLR Section 3001

against

LETITIA JAMES, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent-Respondent.

Docket No.
CA 21-01301

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

GALE GALE & HUNT, LLC
Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant
P.O. Box 97
Fayetteville, New York 13066
315-637-3663
aborelli@gghlawoffice.com

Of Counsel:

Andrew R. Borelli

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE STATE’S DETERMINATION DENYING DEFENSE AND INDEMNIFICATION TO DR. WANG UNDER CORRECTION LAW § 24-a IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE BECAUSE THE STATE’S INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTE IS UNREASONABLE	5
A. Undisputed Facts	5
B. The State’s determination denying defense and indemnification should not be accorded any deference because it lacks a sound basis in reason	6
1. Interpretation of Correction Law § 24-a is not ambiguous and does not lend itself to conflicting interpretations.....	8
2. Even considering the State’s understanding of Correction Law § 24-a, the State’s proposed “two-part test” for determining whether a physician performs a medical service at the request of DOCCS does not justify denying defense and indemnification to Dr. Wang.....	12
II. THE STATE’S CONSIDERATION OF THE LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE AND HISTORY OF CORRECTION LAW § 24-a IS UNAVAILING	16

CONCLUSION.....	18
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blitstein v. Capital Dist. Transp. Auth.</i> , 81 AD2d 981 [3d Dept 1981]	8
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , 937 F3d 944 [7th Cir 2019].....	13, 14, 15
<i>Connecticut v. Winer</i> , 286 Conn 666, 945 A2d 430 [2008]	13, 15
<i>Matter of Am. Tr. Ins. Co. v. Corcoran</i> , 105 AD2d 30 [1st Dept 1984], <i>affd</i> 65 NY2d 828 [1985]	8
<i>Matter of Chin v. New York City Bd. of Stds. & Appeals</i> , 97 AD3d 485 [1st Dept 2012], <i>lv denied</i> 19 NY3d 815 [2012].....	7, 9
<i>Matter of Level 3 Communications, LLC v. Chautauqua County</i> , 148 AD3d 1702 [4th Dept 2017], <i>rearg denied</i> 153 AD3d 1675 [4th Dept 2017], <i>lv denied</i> 30 NY3d 913 [2018].....	8
<i>Matter of Nearpass v. Seneca County Indus. Dev. Agency</i> , 152 AD3d 1192 [4th Dept 2017]	7, 8, 9
<i>Matter of O'Brien v. Spitzer</i> , 7 NY3d 239 [2006]	7, 8, 9, 16
<i>Matter of Rowles v. Orsini</i> , 309 AD2d 1307 [4th Dept 2003]	8
<i>Matter of Walker v. State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 19 AD3d 1058 [4th Dept 2005], <i>lv denied</i> 5 NY3d 713 [2005].....	7

<i>Mulitex USA, Inc. v. Marvin Knitting Mills, Inc.</i> , 12 AD3d 169 [1st Dept 2004].....	11
---	----

Statutes

52 USC § 20507 [a] [3] [A]	13
52 USC § 20507 [d]	14
Correction Law § 24-a	<i>passim</i>
CPLR Article 78.....	4
CPLR § 7803 [3]	7
Indiana Code § 3-7-38.2-5 [d]-[e].....	14
Public Officers Law § 17	14, 16
Statutes § 143	8

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary [11th ed 2019], ratification.....	12
